## GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT NO. 34 OF 2016

## The Local Government Elections Act

(Laws, Volume 16, Cap. 282)

## The Local Government Elections (Election Dates and Times of Poll) Order, 2016

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in Article 52 of the Constitution and section *twelve* of the Local Government Elections Act, the following Order is made:

1. This Order may be cited as the Local Government Elections Title (Election Dates and Times of Poll) Order, 2016.

2. A nomination for the election of a mayor or council chairperson in a district shall be lodged with the returning officer at the gazetted nomination centre on Monday, 30th May, 2016 between 09:00 hours and 15:00 hours.

3. A nomination for the election of a councillor in a ward shall be lodged with the returning officer at the gazetted nomination centres on Tuesday, 31st May, 2016 between 09:00 hours and 15:00 hours.

4. The campaign period shall commence on Monday, 16th May, Campaign 2016 at 06:00 hours, and close on Wednesday, 10th August, 2016, at 18:00 hours.

5. The poll in a district and ward shallbe taken between 06:00 Time of poll hours and 18:00 hours.

Nomination for elections

of mayor

and council chairperson

Made by the Electoral Commission of Zambia at Lusaka this 17th day of May, 2016.

JUSTICE E. E. CHULU, Chairperson

JUSTICE C. S. MUSHABATI, Member

> Dr F. NG'ANDU, Member

Dr E. J. Sikazwe, *Member* 

> D. Matongo, *Member*

LUSAKA [ec/101/5/2 conf.]